
1 SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO 31506

2 31506
3 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO 31506 is made and

4 entered in duplicate as of November 18 2011 for reference purposes only pursuant to

5 a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held

6 on February 9 2010 by and between SULLY MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY a

7 Delaware corporation Contractor whose address is 1100 E Orangethorpe Suite 200

8 Anaheim California 92801 and the CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation

9 City

10 WHEREAS pursuant to a Notice Inviting Bids for the Annual Contract for

11 Public Works Repairs and Minor Improvements in the City of Long Beach California
T

W 12 bids were received publicly opened on January 13 2010 and declared on the date
o Tr

N 13 specified in said Notice andQao

W z m 14 WHEREAS the parties entered Contract No 31506 for the work described

15 in the bid documents and
CO

LL U co
OWOCO

16 WHEREAS the parties desire to amend the Scope of Work and extend the

o M 17 term
M

18 NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in

19 the Contract and in this Second Amendment the parties agree as follows

20 1 Section 4 of Contract No 31506 is hereby amended to read as

21 follows

22 4 TIME FOR CONTRACT The term of this Contract shall begin on

23 February 10 2010 and shall end on December 31 2012 or on Citys payment of the not

24 to exceed dollar amount hereunder to Contractor as specified in Section 2 whichever

25 occurs first

26 2 The Scope of Work in Exhibit A to the Contract is hereby amended

27 to include current unit pricing more particularly descritedintExhibit A1 attached hereto

28 and incorporated by this reference
1

LTbgA1000215
L AppsCtyLaw32WPDocsDO 19P01400289480 DOC



1 3 Except as expressly amended in this Second Amendment all terms

2 and conditions in Contract No 31506 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full

3 force and effect

4 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this document to be duly

5 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above

6 SULLY MILLER CONTRACTING

7 COMPANY a Delaware corporation

2018 DECEMBER 5 By
President

9 DAVID MARTINEZ

Type orP 1 ame

10 DECEMBER 5 2011 By
Ass taut Secretary

11
o ARY DOWNEY

Z o Ll 12 Type or Print e

13 Contractor

zo 14 CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal
w

Z m corporation
c 15uiva 2u o mo L 2 2011 By

Assistant City Manager
LIJ I t m16 ity Manager
L

w 1EXECUTEDPURSUANT
co

O 02 17 TO SECTION 301 OF
City THE CITY CHARTER

18
This Second Amendment to Contract No 31506 is approved as to form on

19 Z I 2011

20
ROBERT E SHANNON City Attorney

21

22 By
ty

23

24

25

26

27

28

2

LTbgA1000215
LAppsCtyLaw32 WPDocs D019P01400289480DOC



EXHIBIT A1

Scope of Work



SULLYMILLER CONTRACTING CO
License 747612A

135 S STATE COLLEGE BLVD SUITE400 BREA CA 92821 PHONE 714 578 9600

November 18 2011

City of Long Beach
333 W Ocean Blvd 10 Floor
Long Beach CA 90802

Attn Mark Christoffels

Ref Annual Contract for Street Repairs
R6764

Sully Miller Job 10071C

Gentlemen

Pursuant to the General Requirements Term of Contract this contract may be
extended for up to 2 additional oneyear terms and it is to that we wish to request
the renewal of our Annual Contract for the 2012 Calendar Year

To maintain our working relationships with the various departments this contract
serves and not interrupt or encumber the level of service we are able to provide
upon request we request a renewal to our existing agreement with a 2
increase to current unit pricing The increase is due to fuel and labor increases

Please consider these elements with respect to our request for renewal
Please call regarding any questions or comments you may have at 714578
9622 We look forward to our continued working relationship and await your
decision to keep our services in place

Sincerely
1 kOnALinda Newton

Senior EstimatorProject Manager



CoNI 4 C

Long Beach Annual Contract 31506

Contract R6764 Beginning Existing New

Item Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price UnitPrice

1 Adjust City Manhole Frame and Cover AdjMH 100 Unlimited ea 27500 28050

2 AdjustLACSDManhole Frame and Cover AdjMH 100 Unlimited ea 27500 28050

3 Reconstruct Manhole Frame Cover RECOMH 100 Unlimited ea 80000 81600
4 Recoat Expoxtlined Manholes RecoatMH 100 Unlimited ea 600000 612000
5 Manhole Step MH ST 100 Unlimited ea 3500 3570

Adjust Water Valve and Meter box cover and

6 meter box cover AdjWV 100 Unlimited ea 15000 15300
7 Reconstruct Water Valve Cover AdjVI 100 Unlimited ea 32500 33150

8 Adjust Gas Valve Box Cover AdjGV 100 Unlimited ea 15000 15300

9 Replace Pull Box Pul1B 100 Unlimited ea 22500 22950

10 Replace Traffic Signal Pull Box TSPBx 100 Unlimited ea 65000 66300

Survey Monument Type C with Casting
11 Cover Smonu 100 Unlimited ea 35000 35700

12 Install Survey Monument Casting Cover INSTAMON 100 Unlimited ea 30000 30600

13 Adjust Survey Monument Casting Cover Adjsv 100 Unlimited ea 25000 25500

14 Survey Bench Mark Type 1 SurT1 100 Unlimited ea 22000 22440

15 Spike washer and or survey ties SpikeWas 100 Unlimited ea 22000 22440

16 Curb Drain CrbDr 100 Unlimited ea 20000 20400

sawcut PCC or Bituminous Pavement to 10 in
17 depth Sawct 100 100 LF 490 500

sawcut PCC or Bituminous Pavement to 10 in
18 depth Sawct 10100 200 LF 407 415

sawcut PCC or Bituminous Pavement to 10 in

19 depth Sawct 20100 500 LF 326 333

sawcut PCC or Bituminous Pavement to 10 in

20 depth Sawct 50100 Unlimited LF 326 333

21 Concrete Removal PccRe 050 15 CY 43500 44370

22 Concrete Removal PccRe 160 3 CY 15200 15504

23 Concrete Removal PccRe 310 5 CY 14700 14994

24 Concrete Removal PccRe 510 10 CY 9250 9435

25 Concrete Removal PccRe 1010 20 CY 8150 8313

26 Concrete Removal PccRe 2010 50 CY 8000 8160

27 Concrete Removal PccRe 5010 Unlimited CY 8000 8160

28 Bituminous Pavement Rem BitRe 050 15 CY 43500 44370

29 Bituminous Pavement Rem BitRe 160 3 CY 21700 22134

30 Bituminous Pavement Rem BitRe 310 5 CY 13600 13872

31 Bituminous Pavement Rem BitRe 510 10 CY 8700 8874

32 Bituminous Pavement Rem BitRe 1010 20 CY 6700 6834

33 Bituminous Pavement Rem BitRe 2010 50 CY 6000 6120

34 Bituminous Pavement Rem BitRe 5010 Unlimited CY 5700 5814

Cold Milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement 6 ft
35 wide 1 average depth Cmill 50000 1000 SY 550 561

Cold Milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement 6 ft
36 wide 1 average depth Cmill 100100 2000 SY 320 326

Cold Milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement 6 ft
37 wide 1 average depth Cmill 200100 3000 SY 220 224

Cold milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement 6 ft
38 wide 1 average depth Cmill 300100 Unlimited SY 150 153



Contract R6764 Beginning Existing New

Item Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM UnitPrice Unit Price

Cold Milling asphalt concrete pavement 6 ft 2
39 average depth Cmill 50000 1000 SY

Cold Milling asphalt concrete pavement 6 ft
40 wide 2 average depth Cmill 100100 2000 SY 330 337

Cold Milling asphalt concrete pavement 6 ft
41 wide 2 average depth Cmill 200100 3000 SY 250 255

Cold Milling asphalt concrete pavement 6 ft
42 wide 2 average depth Cmill 300100 Unlimited SY 210 214

cold milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement 1 ft
43 Wide 2 inAverage Depth Cmill 1000 30 SY 7500 7650

cold milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement 1 ft
44 Wide 2 in Average Depth Cmill 3100 60 SY 3000 3060

cold milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement 1 ft
45 Wide 2 inAverage Depth Cmill 6100 100 SY 1700 1734

cold milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement 1 ft
46 Wide 2 inAverage Depth Cmill 10100 500 SY 1300 1326

cold milling Asphalt Concrete Pavement 1 ft
47 Wide 2 inAverage Depth Cmill 50100 Unlimited SY 1200 1224

Pavement Grinding 6 in Wide 1 in Average
48 Depth Grind 1000 30 LF 2200 2244

Pavement Grinding 6 in Wide 1 in Average
49 Depth Grind 3100 60 LF 1400 1428

Pavement Grinding 6 in Wide 1 in Average
50 Depth Grind 6100 100 LF 435 444

Pavement Grinding 6 in Wide 1 in Average
51 Depth Grind 10100 500 LF 150 153

Pavement Grinding 6 in Wide 1 in Average
52 Depth Grind 50100 Unlimited LF 140 143

53 Unclass Ex UncEx 100 10 CY 14100 14382

54 Unclass Ex UncEx 1100 50 CY 5500 5610

55 Unclass Ex UncEx 5100 100 CY 4500 4590

56 Unclass Ex UncEx 10100 Unlimited CY 4000 4080

57 Root Pruning 14 in deep RootP 600 50 LF 3000 3060

58 Root Pruning 14 in deep RootP 5100 150 LF 2500 2550

59 Root Pruning 14 in deep RootP 15100 Unlimited LF 1200 1224

60 root pruning 26 deep RootP 600 50 LF 4000 4080

61 root pruning 26 deep RootP 5100 150 LF 3000 3060

62 Root Pruning 26 in Deep RootP 15100 Unlimited LF 1950 1989

63 Tree Pruning TreeP 100 5 ea 27000 27540

64 Tree Pruning TreeP 600 Unlimited ea 20000 20400

65 Tree Removal up to 24 in Diameter Trunk TrRem 100 Unlimited ea 100000 102000
66 Tree Removal 25 in to 36 in Diameter Trunk TrRem 100 Unlimited ea 130000 132600

67 Imported Borrow Borrw 100 10 CY 5500 5610

68 Import Borrow Borrw 1100 50 CY 5000 5100

69 Import Borrow Borrw 5100 Unlimited CY 1000 1020

70 Slurry Backfill Slurry 100 5 CY 15000 15300

71 Slurry Backfill Slurry 600 10 CY 11500 11730

72 Slurry Backfill Slurry 1100 30 CY 7000 7140

73 Slurry Backfill Slurry 3100 Unlimited CY 6500 6630

74 Crushed Misc Base 6 in Thick CMB6 100 400 SF 300 306

75 Crushed Misc Base 6 in Thick CMB6 40100 1000 SF 200 204

76 Crushed Misc Base 6 in Thick CMB6 100100 2000 SF 150 153

77 Crushed Misc Base 6 in Thick CMB6 200100 Unlimited SF 125 128

78 Crushed Misc Base 8 in Thick CMB8 100 400 SF 350 357

79 Crushed Misc Base 8 in Thick CMB8 40100 1000 SF 225 230

80 Crushed Misc Base 8 in Thick CMB8 100100 2000 SF 175 179

81 Crushed Misc Base 8 in Thick CMB8 200100 Unlimited SF 140 143

82 Crushed Misc Base 10 in Thick CMB10 100 400 SF 450 459



Contract R6764 Beginning Existing NewItem Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM UnitPrice Unit Price83 Crushed Misc Base 10 in Thick CMB10 40100 1000 SF 250 25584 Crushed Misc Base 10 in Thick CMB10 100100 2000 SF 200 20485 Crushed Misc Base 10 in Thick CMB10 200100 Unlimited SF 160 163

86 Crushed Misc Base More Than 10 in Thick CMB 100 5 CY 6000 6120

87 Crushed Misc Base More Than 10 in Thick CMB 600 10 CY 4500 459088 Crushed Misc Base More Than 10 in Thick CMB 1100 25 CY 3500 357089 Crushed Misc Base More Than 10 in Thick CMB 2600 Unlimited CY 3200 326490 Sand Base SandB 100 5 CY 4000 408091 Sand Base SandB 600 10 CY 3000 306092 Sand Base SandB 1100 Unlimited CY 2500 255093 Slurry Seal Slurry 100 10 ELT 132000 13464094 Slurry Seal Slurry 1100 100 ELT 32500 3315095 Slurry Seal Slurry 10100 Unlimited ELT 28000 2856096 Crack Preparation CrkPr 10000 500 LF 400 408
97 Crack Preparation CrkPr 50100 1000 LF 350 35798 Crack Preparation CrkPr 100100 3000 LF 325 33299 Crack Preparation CrkPr 300100 5000 LF 175 179100 Crack Preparation CrkPr 500100 Unlimited LF 085 087

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
101 Placed 2 in Thick AC 2 100 100 SF 1521 1551

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
102 Placed 2 in Thick AC 2 10100 400 SF 353 360

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
103 Placed 2 in Thick AC 2 40100 1000 SF 244 249

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
104 Placed 2 in Thick AC 2 100100 2000 SF 217 221

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
105 Placed 2 in Thick AC 2 200100 3000 SF 217 221

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
106 Placed 2 in Thick AC 2 300100 Unlimited SF 217 221

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
107 Placed 3 in Thick AC 3 100 100 SF 1521 1551

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
108 Placed 3 in Thick AC 3 10100 400 SF 424 432

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
109 Placed 3 in Thick AC 3 40100 1000 SF 239 244

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
110 Placed 3 in Thick AC 3 100100 2000 SF 239 244

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
111 Placed 3 in Thick AC 3 200100 3000 SF 239 244

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
112 Placed 3 in Thick AC 3 300100 Unlimited SF 228 233

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
113 Placed 4 in Thick AC 4 100 100 SF 1521 1551

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
114 Placed 4 in Thick AC 4 10100 400 SF 869 886

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
115 Placed 4 in Thick AC 4 40100 1000 SF 435 444

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
116 Placed 4 in Thick AC 4 100100 2000 SF 283 289

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
117 Placed 4 in Thick AC 4 200100 3000 SF 283 2

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
118 Placed 4 in Thick AC 4 300100 Unlimited SF 283 289

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
119 Placed 5 in Thick AC 5 100 100 SF 1630 1663



Contract R6764 Beginning Existing New

Item Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price Unit Price

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
120 Placed 5 in Thick AC 5 10100 400 SF 1195 1219

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
121 Placed 5 in Thick AC 5 40100 1000 SF 435 444

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
122 Placed 5 inThick AC 5 100100 2000 SF 407 415

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
123 Placed 5 in Thick AC 5 200100 3000 SF 407 415

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
124 Placed 5 in Thick AC 5 300100 Unlimited SF 407 415

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
125 Placed 6 in Thick AC 6 100 100 SF 1847 1884

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
126 Placed 6 in Thick AC 6 10100 400 SF 1413 1441

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
127 Placed 6 in Thick AC 6 40100 1000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
128 Placed 6 in Thick AC 6 100100 2000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
129 Placed 6 in Thick AC 6 200100 3000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
130 Placed 6 in Thick AC 6 300100 Unlimited SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
131 Placed 7 in Thick AC 7 100 100 SF 1847 1884

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
132 Placed 7 in Thick AC 7 10100 400 SF 1413 1441

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
133 Placed 7 in Thick AC 7 40100 1000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
134 Placed 7 in Thick AC 7 100100 2000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
135 Placed 7 in Thick AC 7 200100 3000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
136 Placed 7 in Thick AC 7 300100 Unlimited SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
137 Placed 8 in Thick AC 8 100 100 SF 1847 1884

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
138 Placed 8 inThick AC 8 10100 400 SF 1413 1441

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
139 Placed 8 in Thick AC 8 40100 1000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
140 Placed 8 in Thick AC 8 100100 2000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
141 Placed 8 in Thick AC 8 200100 3000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
142 Placed 8 in Thick AC 8 300100 Unlimited SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
143 Placed 9 in Thick AC 9 100 100 SF 1847 1884

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
144 Placed 9 in Thick AC 9 10100 400 SF 1413 1441

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
145 Placed 9 in Thick AC 9 40100 1000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
146 Placed 9 in Thick AC 9 100100 2000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
147 Placed 9 in Thick AC 9 200100 3000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
148 Placed 9 in Thick AC 9 300100 Unlimited SF 652 665



Contract R6764 Beginning Existing New

Item Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price Unit Price

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
149 Placed 10 in Thick AC 10 100 100 SF 1847 1884

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
150 Placed 10 in Thick AC 10 10100 400 SF 1413 1441

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
151 Placed 10 in Thick AC 10 40100 1000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
152 Placed 10 in Thick AC 10 100100 2000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
153 Placed 10 in Thick AC 10 200100 3000 SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Blade or Hand
154 Placed 10 in Thick AC 10 300100 Unlimited SF 652 665

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Mechanical
155 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed AcRub 2 2500 100 Ton 15000 15300

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Mechanical
156 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed AcRub 2 10100 200 Ton 11500 11730

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Mechanical
157 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed AcRub 2 20100 400 Ton 8000 8160

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Mechanical
158 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed AcRub 2 40100 600 Ton 7600 7752

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Mechanical
159 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed AcRub 2 60100 Unlimited Ton 7600 7752

Asphalt Rubber Pavement Blade or Hand
160 Placed 2Thick AcRub 2 100 100 SF 1000 1020

Asphalt Rubber Pavement Blade or Hand
161 Placed 2 Thick AcRub 2 10100 400 SF 750 765

Asphalt Rubber Pavement Blade or Hand
162 Placed 2 Thick AcRub 2 40100 1000 SF 450 459

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Mechanical
163 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed AcRub 2 100100 2000 Ton 250 255

Asphalt Rubber Pavement Mechanical
164 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed Acrubber 200100 3000 LF 200 204

Asphalt Concrete Pavement Mechanical
165 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed AcRub 2 300100 Unlimited Ton 125 128

Asphalt Rubber Pavement Mechanical
166 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed Acrubber 5000 100 LF 14500 14790

Asphalt Rubber Pavement Mechanical
167 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed Acrubber 10100 200 LF 14000 14280

Asphalt Rubber Pavement Mechanical
168 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed Acrubber 20100 400 LF 12500 12750

Asphalt Rubber Pavement Mechanical
169 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed Acrubber 40100 600 LF 11500 11730

Asphalt Rubber Pavement Mechanical
170 Spreading Finishing Machine Placed Acrubber 60100 Unlimited LF 9000 9180

171 Asphalt Concrete Curb Accrb 100 2000 LF 1800 1836

172 Asphalt Concrete Curb Accrb 200100 Unlimited LF 850 867

173 PCC Pavement 3 in Thick PCC 3 100 100 SF 1500 1530

174 PCC Pavement 3 in Thick PCC 3 10100 400 SF 850 867

175 PCC Pavement 3 in Thick PCC 3 40100 1000 SF 720 734

176 PCC Pavement 3 in Thick PCC 3 100100 2000 SF 600 612

177 PCC Pavement 3 in Thick PCC 3 200100 3000 SF 550 561

178 PCC Pavement 3 in Thick PCC 3 300100 Unlimited SF 350 357

179 PCC Pavement 4 in Thick PCC 4 100 100 SF 1550 1581

180 PCC Pavement 4 in Thick PCC 4 10100 400 SF 875 893

181 PCC Pavement 4 in Thick PCC 4 40100 1000 SF 750 765

182 PCC Pavement 4 in Thick PCC 4 100100 2000 SF 630 643

183 PCC Pavement 4 in Thick PCC 4 200100 3000 SF 580 592

184 PCC Pavement 4 in Thick PCC 4 300100 Unlimited SF 375 383



Contract R6764
Item Description Beginning Existing New

185 PCC Pavement 5 in Thick
Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price Unit Price

186 PCC Pavement 5 in Thick
PCC 5 100 100 SF 1600 1632187 PCC Pavement 5 in Thick
PCC 5 10100 400 SFPCC 5 7 798401188 PCC Pavement 5 in Thick 40100 1000 SF 7 791

189 PCC Pavement 5 in Thick
PCC 5 100100 2000 SF
PCC 5 660 673190 PCC Pavement 5 in Thick 200100 3000 SF 600 6112191 PCC Pavement 6 in Thick
PCC 5 300100 Unlimited SFPCC 6 630

4192 PCC Pavement 6 in Thick PCC 6
100 100 SF 1969

193 PCC Pavement 6 in Thick 10100 400 SF g3

8
46P194 PCC Pavement 6 in Thick

CC 6 40100 1000 SF 800 816
194 PCC Pavement 6 in Thick

PCC 6 100100 2000 SF 700 71419 PCC Pavement 6 in Thick
PCC 6 200100 3000 SF 630 643

197 PCC Pavement 7 in Thick
PCC 6 300100 Unlimited SF 450 459

198 PCC Pavement 7 in Thick
PCC 7 100 100 SF 1650 1683

199 PCC Pavement 7 in Thick
PGG 7 10100 400 SF 960 979

200 PCC Pavement 7 in Thick
PCC 7 40100 1000 SF 830 847

201 PCC Pavement 7 in Thick
PCC 7 100100 2000 SF 730 745

202 PCC Pavement 7 in Thick
PCC 7 200100 3000 SF 660 673

203 PCC Pavement 8 in Thick
PCC 7 300100 Unlimited SF 480 490

204 PCC Pavement 8 in Thick
PCC 8 100 100 SF 1700 1734

205 PCC Pavement 8 inThick
PCC 8 10100 400 SF 1000 1020

206 PCC Pavement 8 in Thick
PCC 8 40100 1000 SF 880 898

207 PCC Pavement 8 in Thick
PCC 8 100100 2000 SF 780 796

208 PCC Pavement 8 in Thick
PCC 8 200100 3000 SF 7O0 714

209 PCC Pavement 9 in Thick
PCC 8 300100 Unlimited SF 520 530

210 PCC Pavement 9 in Thick
PCC 9 100 100 SF 1750 1785

211 PCC Pavement 9 in Thick
PCC 9 10100 400 SF 1100 1122

212 PCC Pavement 9 in Thick
PCC 9 40100 1000 SF 920 938

213 PCC Pavement 9 in Thick
PCC 9 100100 2000 SF 820 836

214 PCC Pavement 9 in Thick
PCC 9 200100 3000 SF 750 765

215 PCC Pavement 10 in Thick
PCC 9 300100 Unlimited SF 600 612

216 PCC Pavement 10 in Thick
PCG 10 100 100 SF 1900 1938

217 PCC Pavement 10 in Thick
PCC 10 10100 400 SF 1200 1224

218 PCC Pavement 10 in Thick
PCC 10 40100 1000 SF 975 995

219 PCC Pavement 10 in Thick
PCC 10 100100 2000 SF 870 887

220 PCC Pavement 10 in Thick
PCC 10 200100 3000 SF 800 816

221 Type
a

Joint Sealant
PCC 10 300100 Unlimited SF 650 663JtSeat 2000 Unlimited LF 1000 1020PCC Curb SPPWC Type A16A18 Al

222 Integral C16 or C18
CurbPCC Curb SPPWC TypeA16A18Al

100 50 LF 5000 5100
223 Integral C16 or C18 CurbPCC Curb SPPWC Type A16A18Al

5100 100 LF 4000 4080
224 Integral C1 6 or C1 8

CurbPCC Curb SPPWC Type A16A18Al
10100 400 LF 3000 3060

225 Integral C1 6 or C18 CurbPCC Curb SPPWC Type A16A18Al
40100 2000 LF 2800 2856

226 Integral C16 or C18
CurbCurb Ramp PCC Curb SPPWC Type A16A1

200100 Unlimited LF 1500 1530
227 8 Al Integral C16 or C18 CGCurb Ramp PCC Curb SPPWC Type A16Al

100 50 LF 5000 5100
228 8 Al Integral C16 or C18 CGCurb Ramp PCC Curb SPPWC TypeA16Al

5100 100 LF 4000 4080
229 8 Al Integral C16 or C18 CGCurb Ramp PCC Curb SPPWC Type Al6 Al

10100 400 LF 3000 3060
230 8 Al Integral C1 6 or C18 CGCurb Ramp PCC Curb SPPWC Type A16Al

40100 2000 LF 2800 2856
231 8 Al Integral 01 6or C1 8 CG 200100 Unlimited LF 1500 1530



Contract R6764 Beginning Existing New

Item Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price Unit Price

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W15
232 ft CG 100 50 LF 4000 4080

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W15
233 ft CG 5100 100 LF 3700 3774

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W15
234 ft CG 10100 400 LF 3500 3570

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W15
235 ft CG 40100 2000 LF 2500 2550

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W15
236 ft CG 200100 Unlimited LF 1800 1836

Curb Ramp PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type
237 A2 W15ft CG 100 50 LF 5000 5100

Curb Ramp PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type
238 A2 W 15feet CG 5100 100 LF 4000 4080

Curb Ramp PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type
239 A2 W15ft CG 10100 400 LF 3800 3876

Curb Ramp PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type
240 A2 W15 ft CG 40100 2000 LF 2800 2856

Curb Ramp PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type
241 A2 W15ft CG 200100 Unlimited LF 2000 2040

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W20
242 ft CG 100 50 LF 4200 4284

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W20
243 ft CG 5100 100 LF 3900 3978

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W20
244 ft CG 10100 400 LF 3700 3774

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W20
245 ft CG 40100 2000 LF 2700 2754

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2 W20
246 ft CG 200100 Unlimited LF 1900 1938

PCC CUrb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W70
247 ft CG 100 50 LF 6500 6630

PCC CUrb Gutter SPPWC Type A2 W70
248 ft CG 5100 100 LF 6000 6120

PCC CUrb Gutter SPPWC Type A2W70
249 ft CG 10100 400 LF 5800 5916

PCC CUrb Gutter SPPWC Type A2 W70
250 ft CG 40100 2000 LF 4200 4284

PCC Curb Gutter SPPWC Type A2 W20
251 ft CG 200100 Unlimited LF 4100 4182

252 Asphalt Curb SPPWC Type D16 or D1 8 AC Curb 100 50 LF 3000 3060

253 Asphalt Curb SPPWC Type D1 6 or D1 8 AC Curb 5100 100 LF 2800 2856

254 Asphalt Curb SPPWC Type D16 or D1 8 AC Curb 10100 400 LF 2500 2550

255 Asphalt Curb SPPWC Type D16 or D1 8 AC Curb 40100 2000 LF 1500 1530

256 Asphalt Curb SPPWC Type D16 or D1 8 AC Curb 200100 Unlimited LF 850 867

257 PCC Gutter 6 in Thick Gutt6 100 50 SF 2500 2550

258 PCC Gutter 6 in Thick Gutt6 5100 100 SF 1500 1530

259 PCC Gutter 6 in Thick Gutt6 10100 400 SF 1000 1020

260 PCC Gutter 6 in Thick Gutt6 40100 2000 SF 800 816

261 PCC Gutter 6 in Thick Gutt6 200100 Unlimited SF 600 612

262 PCC Gutter 8 in Thick Gutt8 100 50 SF 2700 2754

263 PCC Gutter 8 in Thick Gutt8 5100 100 SF 1700 1734

264 PCC Gutter 8 in Thick Gutt8 10100 400 SF 1200 1224

265 PCC Gutter 8 in Thick Gutt8 40100 2000 SF 1000 1020

266 PCC Gutter 8 in Thick Gutt8 200100 Unlimited SF 750 765

267 PCC Sidewalk 3 inThick SW 3 100 30 SF 1500 1530

268 PCC Sidewalk 3 in Thick SW 3 3100 50 SF 950 969

269 PCC Sidewalk 3 in Thick SW 3 5100 100 SF 950 969



Contract R6764 Beginning Existing New
Item Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price Unit Price

270 PCC Sidewalk 3 in Thick SW 3 10100 400 SF 850 867

271 PCC Sidewalk 3 in Thick SW 3 40100 1000 SF 550 561
272 PCC Sidewalk 3 in Thick SW 3 100100 Unlimited SF 500 510

273 Curb Ramp PCC SW 3 in Thick SW 3 100 30 SF 1500 1530
274 Curb Ramp PCC SW 3 in Thick SW 3 3100 50 SF 1000 1020

275 Curb Ramp PCC SW 3 inThick SW 3 5100 100 SF 900 918

276 Curb Ramp PCC SW 3 in Thick SW 3 10100 400 SF 850 867

277 Curb Ramp PCC SW 3 in Thick SW 3 40100 1000 SF 800 816
278 Curb Ramp PCC SW 3 in Thick SW 3 100100 Unlimited SF 775 791

279 PCC Sidewalk 4 in Thick SW 4 100 30 SF 1700 1734

280 PCC Sidewalk 4 in Thick SW 4 3100 50 SF 1025 1046

281 PCC Sidewalk 4 in Thick SW4 5100 100 SF 1025 1046

282 PCC Sidewalk 4 in Thick SW 4 10100 400 SF 875 893

283 PCC Sidewalk 4 in Thick SW 4 40100 1000 SF 575 587

284 PCC Sidewalk 4 in Thick SW 4 100100 Unlimited SF 525 536
285 Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Surface CrbDet 1000 50 SF 4500 4590

286 Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Surface CrbDet 5100 500 SF 4000 4080

287 Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Surface CrbDet 50100 Unlimited SF 2800 2856
288 PCC Driveway 4 in Thick DW4 100 50 SF 2500 2550
289 PCC Driveway 4 in Thick DW4 5100 100 SF 2000 2040
290 PCC Driveway 4 in Thick DW4 10100 400 SF 950 969

291 PCC Driveway 4 in Thick DW4 40100 2000 SF 575 587

292 PCC Driveway 4 in Thick DW4 200100 Unlimited SF 475 485

293 PCC Driveway 6 in Thick DW 6 100 50 SF 2800 2856

294 PCC Driveway 6 in Thick DW 6 5100 100 SF 2200 2244

295 PCC Driveway 6 in Thick DW 6 10100 400 SF 1000 1020

296 PCC Driveway 6 in Thick DW 6 40100 2000 SF 625 638

297 PCC Driveway 6 in Thick DW 6 200100 Unlimited SF 550 561

Storm Drain 18 inch RCP D1750 20ftto
298 49ft deep StormDrn 600 100 LF 17500 17850

Storm Drain 18 inch RCP D1750 20ft to
299 49ft deep StormDrn 10100 Unlimited LF 9500 9690

Storm Drain 18 inch RCP D1750 50ft to
300 100ft deep StormDrn 600 100 LF 20000 20400

Storm Drain 18 inch RCP D175 50ftto
301 100ft Deep StormDrn 10100 Unlimited LF 12500 12750

Storm Drain 24 inch RCP D 1750 20ft to
302 49ft Deep StormDrn 600 100 LF 18000 18360

Storm Drain 24 inch RCP D 1750 20ft to
303 49ft Deep StormDrn 10100 Unlimited LF 11000 11220

Storm Drain 24 inch RCP D 1750 50inch
304 to 100ftdeep StormDrn 600 100 LF 22500 22950

Storm Drain 25 inch RCP D 1750 50inch
305 to 100ft deep StormDrn 10100 Unlimited LF 13500 13770

Storm Drain 42 inch Manhole per SPPWC 321
306 50inch to 100ft deep StormDrn 100 Unlimited ea 400000 408000

307 Storm drain concrete collar per SPPWC 332 StormDrn 100 Unlimited ea 81500 83130

308 PCC Footing Including Necessary Form Work Foot 100 5 CY 35000 35700

309 PCC Footing Including Necessary Form Work Foot 600 10 CY 27500 28050

310 PCC Footing Including Necessary Form Work Foot 1100 20 CY 20000 20400

311 PCC Footing Including Necessary Form Work Foot 2100 Unlimited CY 18000 18360



Contract R6764 Beginning Existing New

Item Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price UnitPrice

Reinforcing Bar for PCC Footing Bent and
312 Placed Foot 100 100 Lbs 300 306

Reinforcing Bar for PCC Footing Bent and
313 Placed Foot 10100 300 Lbs 200 204

Reinforcing Bar for PCC Footing Bent and
314 Placed Foot 30100 500 Lbs 175 179

Reinforcing Bar for PCC Footing Bent and
315 Placed Foot 50100 Unlimited Lbs 080 082
316 Masonry Block Wall 8 inThk BIkWII 1000 100 SF 15000 15300

317 Masonry Block Wall 8 in Thk BIkWII 10100 500 SF 3300 3366

318 Masonry Block Wall 8 in Thk BIkWII 50100 Unlimited SF 1650 1683

319 Weakened Plane Joint Dowel Joint 100 Unlimited ea 200 204
320 Stamped Concrete 4 in Thick StPCC 100 100 SF 4500 4590

321 Stamped Concrete 4in Thick StPCC 10100 500 SF 1500 1530

322 Stamped Concrete 4 in Thick StPCC 50100 1000 SF 1000 1020

323 Stamped Concrete 4in Thick StPCC 100100 Unlimited SF 800 816

324 topsoil Class A topsoil 100 10 CY 6000 6120

325 Topsoil Class A topsoil 1100 50 CY 3250 3315

326 Topsoil Class A topsoil 5100 Unlimited CY 2500 2550

327 Tree Planting 15 Gallon Tree Tree 100 5 ea 8700 8874

328 Tree Planting 15 Gallon Tree Tree 600 Unlimited ea 7600 7752

329 Tree Planing 24 inch Box Tree BxTree 100 5 ea 40700 41514
330 Tree Planting 24 inch Box Tree BxTree 600 Unlimited ea 35000 35700

331 Shrub Planting 5 Gallon Plant Plant 100 5 ea 1900 1938

332 Shrub Planting 5 Gallon Plant Plant 600 Unlimited ea 1650 1683

333 Ground Cover Planting 6 in oc Plant 10000 500 ea 054 055

334 Ground Cover Planting 6 in oc Plant 50100 Unlimited ea 049 050

335 Lawn Seeding seed 10000 500 SF 081 083

336 Lawn Seeding seed 50100 Unlimited SF 065 066

337 Lawb Sodding Sod 10000 500 SF 136 139

338 Lawn Sodding Sod 50100 Unlimited SF 109 111

339 Erosion ControlSandbags SandB 1000 20 ea 030 031

340 Erosion ControlSandbags SandB 2100 100 ea 030 031

341 Erosion ControlSandbags SandB 10100 Unlimited ea 030 031

342 Erosion Control Surface Treatment Treat 10000 1000 SF 030 031

343 Erosion Control Surface Treatment Treat 100100 2000 SF 030 031

344 Erosion Control Surface Treatment Treat 200100 Unlimited SF 030 031

Removal of Traffic Striping and Pavement
345 Marking StRem 100 50 SF 2550 2601

Removal of Traffic Striping and Pavement
346 Markings StRem 5100 200 SF 1410 1438

Removal of Traffic Striping and Pavement
347 Markings StRem 20100 500 SF 560 571

Removal of Traffic Striping and Pavement
348 Markings StRem 50100 Unlimited SF 415 423

349 Removal of Curb Painting RePaint 100 100 LF 2550 2601

350 Removal of Curb Painting RePaint 10100 200 LF 1410 1438

351 Removal of Curb Painting RePaint 20100 500 LF 560 571

352 Removal of Curb Painting RePaint 50100 Unlimited LF 415 423

353 4 in Reflectorized Paint TrafficStriping Stripe 100 50 SF 1725 1760

354 4 in Reflectorized Paint TrafficStriping Stripe 5100 200 SF 495 505

355 4 in Reflectorized Paint TrafficStriping Stripe 20100 500 SF 252 257

356 4 in Reflectorized Paint TrafficStriping Stripe 50100 Unlimited SF 170 173

4in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping
357 including pavement markers Refpaint 100 50 SF 1790 1826

4in Reflectorized paitn traffic striping including
358 pavement markers Refpaint 5100 200 SF 563 574



Contract R6764
Beginning Existing Newitem Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price Unit Price

4 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping
359 Including Pavement Markers Refpaint 20100 500 SF 319 325

4 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping
360 Including Pavement Markers Refpaint 50100 Unlimited SF 237 242361 4in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping 4Thermo 100 50 SF 3485 3555362 4inc Thermoplastics Traffic Striping 4Thermo 5100 200 SF 1195 1219
363 4inc Thermoplastic Traffic Striping 4Thermo 20100 500 SF 652 665364 4inc Thermoplastic Traffic Striping 4Thermo 50100 Unlimited SF 272 277

4 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Including
365 Pavement Markers Paint 100 50 SF 3625 3698

4 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Including
366 Pavement Markers Paint 5100 200 SF 1250 1275

4 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping
367 Including Pavement Markers Refpaint 20100 500 SF 670 683

4 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping
368 Including Pavement Markers Refpaint 50100 Unlimited SF 326 333369 6 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping Stripe 100 50 SF 3355 3422
370 6 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping Stripe 5100 200 SF 715 729371 6 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping Stripe 20100 500 SF 296 302372 6 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping Stripe 50100 Unlimited SF 226 231373 6 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Stripe 100 50 SF 3400 3468374 6 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Stripe 5100 200 SF 748 763375 6 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Stripe 20100 500 SF 328 335
376 6 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Stripe 50100 Unlimited SF 258 2638 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping
377 Including Pavement Markers Paint 100 50 SF 3295 3361

8 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping
378 Including Pavement Markers Paint 5100 200 SF 1005 1025

8 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping
379 Including Pavement Markers Paint 20100 500 SF 312 318

8 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping
380 Including Pavement Markers Paint 50100 Unlimited SF 242 247

8 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Including
381 Pavement Markers Thermo 100 50 SF 3375 3443

8 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Including
382 Pavement Markers Thermo 5100 200 SF 768 783

8 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Including
383 Pavement Markers Thermo 20100 500 SF 348 355

8 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Including
384 Pavement Markers Thermo 50100 Unlimited SF 278 284385 12 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping Stripe 100 50 SF 2715 2769386 12 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping Stripe 5100 200 SF 613 625
387 12 in Reflectorized Paint TrafficStriping Stripe 20100 500 SF 346 353
388 12 in Reflectorized Paint Traffic Striping Stripe 50100 Unlimited SF 305 311
389 12 in Thermoplastic TrafficStriping Thermo 100 50 SF 3100 3162
390 12 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Thermo 5100 200 SF 745 760391 12 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Thermo 20100 500 SF 368 375
392 12 in Thermoplastic Traffic Striping Thermo 50100 Unlimited SF 305 311
393 Curb Painting Paint 100 50 LF 2110 2152394 Curb Painting Paint 5100 200 LF 460 469395 Curb Painting Paint 20100 500 LF 195 199396 Curb Painting Paint 50100 Unlimited LF 150 153397 Thermoplastic Arrows Pavement Marking Arrow 100 5 ea 18625 18998398 Thermoplastic Arrows Pavement Marking Arrow 600 10 ea 14300 14586399 Thermoplastic Arrows Pavement Marking Arrow 1100 20 ea 9950 10149400 Thermoplastic Arrows Pavement Marking Arrow 2100 Unlimited ea 8540 8711
401 8 ft Reflectorized Paint Pavement Letter Paint 400 20 ea 7950 8109



Contract R6764 Beginning Existing New

Item Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price Unit Price

402 8 ft Reflectorized Paint Pavement Letter Paint 2100 100 ea 2240 2285

403 8 ft Reflectorized Paint Pavement Letter Paint 10100 Unlimited ea 1678 1712

404 8 ft Thermoplastic Pavement Letter Paint 400 20 ea 8096 8258

405 8 ft Thermoplastic Pavement Letter Paint 2100 100 ea 3158 3221
406 8 ft Thermoplastic Pavement Letter Paint 10100 Unlimited ea 3158 3221

407 Raised Pavement Markers Ceramic marker 800 40 ea 326 333

408 Raised Pavement Markers Ceramic marker 4100 100 ea 272 277

409 Raised Pavement Markers Ceramic marker 10100 Unlimited ea 244 249

410 Raised Pavement Markers Reflective marker 800 40 ea 543 554

411 Raised Pavement Markers Reflective marker 4100 100 ea 434 443

412 Raised Pavement Markers Reflective marker 10100 Unlimited ea 380 388

413 Removal of Raised Pavement Markers RMV 800 40 ea 543 554

414 Removal of Raised Pavement Markers RMV 4100 100 ea 326 333

415 Removal of Raised Pavement Markers RMV 10100 Unlimited ea 136 139

416 Parking Ts Thermoplastic Thrmo 400 20 ea 7732 7887

417 Parking Ts Thermoplastic Thrmo 2100 100 ea 3863 3940

418 Parking Ts Thermoplastic Thrmo 10100 Unlimited ea 3863 3940

419 Remove Existing Signs Up to 12 ft high RMV 100 10 ea 5339 5446

420 Remove Existing Signs Up to 12 ft High RMV 1100 20 ea 4344 4431

421 Remove Existing Signs Up tp 12 ft High RMV 2100 Unlimited ea 4344 4431

422 Remoce Existing Signs More than 12 ft High RMV 100 10 ea 5973 6092

423 Remove Existing Signs More than 12 ft high RMV 1100 20 ea 5213 5317

424 Remove Existing Signs more than 12 ft high RMV 2100 Unlimited ea 5213 5317

425 Remove Sign Post RMV 100 10 ea 9231 9416

426 Remove Sign Post RMV 1100 20 ea 7059 7200

427 Remove Sign Post RMV 2100 Unlimited ea 7059 7200

428 Straighten Sign Post post 100 10 ea 5430 5539

429 Straighten Sign Post post 1100 20 ea 5430 5539

430 Straighten Sign Post post 2100 Unlimited ea 5430 5539

431 Furnish and install new sign post Install 100 10 ea 16300 16626

432 Furnish and install new sign post Install 1100 20 ea 15800 16116

433 Furnish and install new sign post Install 2100 Unlimited ea 15200 15504

Furnish and intall 30 in stop sign diamond
434 grade stopsign 100 10 ea 12800 13056

Furnish and install 30 in stop sign diamond
435 grade stopsign 1100 20 ea 12800 13056

Furnish and install 30 in stop sign diamond
436 grade stopsign 2100 Unlimited ea 12800 13056

Furnish and install school warning signs
437 diamond grade WarnSign 100 10 ea 17200 17544

Furnish and install school warning signs
438 diamond grade WarnSign 1100 20 ea 17200 17544

Furnish and install school warning signs
439 diamond grade WarnSign 2100 Unlimited ea 17200 17544

Furnish and instil 2 in X 18 inch parking
440 regulatory signs Install 100 10 ea 5200 5304

Furnish and install 12 in X 18 in parking
441 regulatory sign Install 1100 20 ea 5200 5304

Furnish and install 2 in X 18 in parking
442 regulatory signs Install 2100 Unlimited ea 5200 5304

Furnish and install other
443 regulartorywarningguidesigns up to 625SF Install 100 10 ea 12800 13056



Contract R6764 Beginning Existing New
Item Description Type of work Quantity End Qty UOM Unit Price Unit Price

Furnish and Install other regulator warning
444 guide signs up to625 SF Install 1100 20 ea 12800 13056

Furnish and install other
445 regulartorywarningguide signs up to 625 SF Install 2100 Unlimited ea 12800 13056

Furnsh and install other regulator warning
446 guide signs more than625 SF Install 100 10 ea 17200 17544

Furnish and isntall other regulator warning
447 guide signs more than625 SF Install 1100 20 ea 17200 17544

Furnish and install other regulator warning
448 guide signs more than 625 SF Install 2100 Unlimited ea 17200 17544

449 Object Markers Type K or L Markers 100 40 ea 4700 4794

450 Object Markers Type K or L Markers 4100 100 ea 4700 4794

451 Object Markers Type K or L Markers 10100 Unlimited ea 4700 4794
452 Object Markers Type N P or R Markers 100 40 ea 5700 5814
453 Object Markers Type N P or R Markers 4100 100 ea 5700 5814

454 Object Markers Type N P or R Markers 10100 Unlimited ea 5700 5814

455 Loop Detectors TRFLOOP 100 5 ea 80000 81600

456 Loop Detectors TRFLOOP 600 10 ea 49000 49980
457 Loop Detectors TRFLOOP 1100 20 ea 30000 30600

458 Loop Detectors TRFLOOP 2100 Unlimited ea 26000 26520

459 Bicycle Loop Detectors BicLoop 100 5 ea 80000 81600

460 Bicycle Loop Detectors BicLoop 600 10 ea 49000 49980

461 Bicycle Loop Detectors BicLoop 1100 Unlimited ea 30000 30600

462 Traffic Signal Conduit 3 in Diameter Condu 3000 120 LF 6300 6426

463 Traffic Signal Conduit 3 in Diameter Condu 12100 Unlimited LF 4020 4100
464 Install Traffic Signal Pull Box Pullbx 100 Unlimited ea 81450 83079
465 Irrigation Pipe 12 in to 1 14in Diameter Pipe 100 10 LF 600 612

466 Irrigation Pipe 12in to 1 14in Diameter Pipe 1100 50 LF 550 561

467 Irrigation Pipe 12into 1 14in Diameter Pipe 5100 Unlimited LF 500 510

Lawn or Shrub Sprinkler Head 12in to 34in
468 Diam SPRINK 100 5 ea 3800 3876

Lawn or Shrub Sprinkler Head 12in to 34in
469 Diam SPRINK 600 10 ea 3800 3876

Lawn or Shrub Sprinkler Head 12in to 34in
470 Diam SPRINK 1100 Unlimited ea 3300 3366

471 Adjust Sprinkler Head SPRINK 100 5 ea 380 388

472 Adjust Sprinkler Head SPRINK 600 10 ea 380 388

473 Adjust Sprinkler Head SPRINK 1100 Unlimited ea 330 337

474 Utility Potholing Surcharge 0 ft to 5 ft Ultsurch 100 Unlimited ea 43500 44370

475 Utility Potholing Surcharge 51 to 100 Depth Potholing 100 Unlimited ea 65000 66300

Utility Potholing Surcharge 101 ft to Depth or
476 More UtlShrg 100 Unlimited ea 90000 91800
477 Surcharge for Airport Airfield Projects SurChrg 100 Unlimited ea 70000 71400

478 Changeable Message Sign MesSign 100 Unlimited ea 12500 12750


